## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Deanna J. Nelson			04/26/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΔΤΑ			
Name:	BioLink Life Scie			
Street Address:	250 Quade Drive	250 Quade Drive		
City:	Cary			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROL	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27513	27513		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 13125		125724		
			A	
CORRESPONDENCE	I			
		276		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (608)662-12	276 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@ : Casimir Jor	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com nes SC		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@ : Casimir Jor 2275 Demir	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com nes SC		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@ : Casimir Jor 2275 Demir Ste 310	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com nes SC		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@ : Casimir Jor 2275 Demir Ste 310 Middleton, V	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com nes SC ng Way		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (608)662-12 be sent via US Ma 608662127 alchestnut@ : Casimir Jor 2275 Demir Ste 310 Middleton, <sup>1</sup>	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 7 Dcasimirjones.com nes SC ng Way WISCONSIN 53562		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Deanna J. Nelson, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

APPLICATION TITLE: STABLE, WATER-INSOLUBLE R-{+}-ALPHA-LIPOIC ACID SALT USEFUL FOR THE TREATMENT OF DIABETES MELLITUS AND ITS CO-MORBIDITIES

US National Stage Entry of International Patent Application No.:	PCT/US2008/081128
International Filing Date:	October 24, 2008
US SERIAL NUMBER:	13/125,724

WHEREAS, BioLink Life Sciences, Inc., having a place of business at 250 Quade Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27513, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said application and any application relating to the invention, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said application for United States Letters Patent, and any application claiming priority thereto, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, utilities, substitutions, conversions, reissues, or prolongations or extensions thereof, in all countries, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full extent and term of any Letters Patent. I hereby grant permission for the attorney of record to insert the filing information into this agreement.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNOR will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications; execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof; and perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain such Letters Patent in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto signed ASSIGNOR'S name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

son 26 apr 2011 Deanna J. Nelson

On this  $\underline{\leftarrow}6$  and  $\underline{\leftarrow}0$  day of  $\underline{\leftarrow}01$  in the year of  $\underline{\leftarrow}01$  before me, the undersigned Witness, personally appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR, known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that she executed the same.

WITNES

**RECORDED: 04/29/2011**